

No. 16-424

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODNEY CLASS, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. BLANCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOHN-ALEX ROMANO  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Rule involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument:	
Petitioner’s appellate challenge to his statute of conviction is foreclosed by his unconditional guilty plea.....	14
A. A challenge to the constitutionality of a substantive criminal statute is a nonjurisdictional claim that can be forfeited or waived.....	16
B. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(a)(2) requires a defendant to enter a conditional plea in order to challenge the constitutionality of the statute of conviction on appeal .....	22
1. Rule 11(a)(2) precludes appeal of pretrial issues that were not expressly reserved in the defendant’s guilty plea .....	23
2. Rule 11(a)(2)’s preservation requirement applies to a claim that the statute of conviction is unconstitutional .....	25
3. Requiring express preservation of constitutional challenges to statutes through a conditional plea furthers the interests underlying Rule 11(a)(2) .....	29
C. An unconditional guilty plea inherently relinquishes an appellate challenge to the constitutionality of the statute of conviction .....	33
1. A constitutional challenge to the statute of conviction is inconsistent with unconditional consent to a judgment of conviction that presumes legal guilt .....	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 2. No exception to the preclusive effect of a guilty plea allows for an appellate challenge to the constitutionality of the statute of conviction..... 39
- 3. Petitioner’s reliance on *Blackledge* and *Menna* is misplaced ..... 44
- D. Petitioner knowingly waived his appellate rights during the plea colloquy ..... 48
- Conclusion ..... 52
- Appendix ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Abney v. United States*, 431 U.S. 651 (1977) ..... 21, 22, 41

*Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States*,  
487 U.S. 250 (1988)..... 22, 29

*Blackledge v. Allison*, 431 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 15

*Blackledge v. Perry*, 417 U.S. 21 (1974) ..... *passim*

*Bond v. United States*, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) ..... 32

*Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.*, 790 F.3d 1121  
(10th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1486 (2016)..... 21

*Bousley v. United States*, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 20, 37, 38

*Boykin v. Alabama*, 395 U.S. 238 (1969)..... 34, 45

*Brady v. United States*,  
397 U.S. 742 (1970).....34, 35, 36, 38, 47

*Carr v. United States*, 560 U.S. 438 (2010) ..... 33

*Carroll v. United States*, 354 U.S. 394 (1957) ..... 22

*Continental Cas. Co. v. United States*,  
314 U.S. 527 (1942)..... 24

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.*,  
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 23

*Custis v. United States*, 511 U.S. 485 (1994)..... 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , No. 16-6219 (June 26, 2017) .....	21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 21
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975).....	43
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	34, 36
<i>Friedenstein v. United States</i> , 125 U.S. 224 (1888) .....	22
<i>Haring v. Prosser</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983) .....	45
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968) .....	29, 47, 48
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	39, 51
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	21
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927) .....	34
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283 (1975).....	14, 30, 35
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	48
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962) .....	34
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017) .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	22
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	48
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	21
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	34
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	41
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	14, 19, 42
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	36, 37, 45
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173	
(D.D.C. 2014) .....	4
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970) .....	38
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	17

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	42
<i>Shaffer v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	27
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	16, 42
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941).....	48
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	31
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Baucum</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 897 (1996) .....	18
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	16, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 464 F.2d 937 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	27, 29
<i>United States v. De Vaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2383 (2013) .....	36, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 950 (2005) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	19
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	41
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	47
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1058 (2011).....	21

VII

Cases—Continued: Page

*United States v. Miranda*, 780 F.3d 1185  
(D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 41

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) ..... 17

*United States v. Ruiz*, 536 U.S. 622 (2002) ..... 38, 51

*United States v. Ury*, 106 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1939) ..... 29

*United States v. Vonn*, 535 U.S. 55 (2002) ..... 25, 50

*United States v. Watson*, 423 U.S. 411 (1976) ..... 19

*United States v. Williams*,  
341 U.S. 58 (1951) ..... 10, 16, 18, 41, 42, 43

*Wainwright v. Sykes*, 433 U.S. 72 (1977) ..... 17

*Welch v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) ..... 14, 19

*Wood v. Allen*, 558 U.S. 290 (2010) ..... 50, 51

*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 17

*Yee v. City of Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 51

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I ..... 33

Amend. II ..... 4, 5, 8, 21, 32

Amend. IV ..... 46

Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause) ..... 39, 40

Amend. X ..... 32

Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) ..... 39

28 U.S.C. 2072(a) ..... 22

28 U.S.C. 2072(b) ..... 22

28 U.S.C. 2255 ..... 14, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. 2255(f)(3) ..... 20

40 U.S.C. 5104(e) ..... 8, 22

40 U.S.C. 5104(e)(1) ..... 2, 4, 5

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (LexisNexis 2001) ..... 4

## VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11 .....	24, 25, 50
Rule 11(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11(b) .....	51
Rule 11(b)(1)(N) .....	24
Rule 11(h) .....	25
Rule 11 advisory committee’s note (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	14
Rule 29(a) .....	14
Rule 29(c) .....	14
Rule 32 .....	24
Rule 32(j)(1)(A) .....	24
Rule 32(j)(1)(B) .....	24
Rule 52(b) .....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	51
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(5th ed. 1979) .....	26
(10th ed. 2014) .....	26
John D. Botsford, Comment, <i>Conditioned Guilty Pleas</i> , 26 UCLA L. Rev. 360 (1978) .....	27
